valuation and monitoring of the main risks, specific plans of action are identified, ensuring improvements
are implemented.

Historically, the financial instruments contracted by the DASA Group have shown adequate results in
mitigating risks. In addition, the DASA Group does not perform transactions involving exotic or
speculative derivatives.

Market risks
These are risks related to assets and liabilities which cash flows or present values are exposed to the
following:

Foreign exchange risk
 (a) DASA Group has accounts payable from the acquisition of subsidiaries in US dollar, and we

considered the scenarios below for purposes of determination of the volatility between the Brazilian
real and the US dollar.

 Scenario 1: (25% of appreciation of the Brazilian real) parity R$/US$ of 4.27
 Scenario 2: (50% of appreciation of the Brazilian real) parity R$/US$ of 2.85
 Scenario 3: (25% of depreciation of the Brazilian real) parity R$/US$ of 7.11
 Scenario 4: (50% of depreciation of the Brazilian real) parity R$/US$ of 8.54

   Income (Expense) with exchange rate variation in R$

 Balance R$

Reference
amount

US$  Scenario 1  Scenario 2  Scenario 3  Scenario 4

Dollar Rate  5.6973  4.27  2.85  7.11  8.54

Accounts payable for
acquisition of subsidiary 269,142 47,301  201,975  134,808  336,309  403,950
Loans in USD 377,580 66,359  283,351  189,122  471,809  566,702

Financial income - income
(expense)   161,396  322,793  (161,396)  (323,929)

(b) With the acquisition of our subsidiary Ímpar, as shown in Note 2, DASA Group assumed loans

contracted in foreign currency (US dollars) that have derivative financial instruments contracted to
protect against exchange rate fluctuations in the acquisition of services in foreign currency.

Notes to individual and consolidated interim financial information as at
March 31, 2021
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

67

   Derivative instruments as at March 31, 2021:

Swap
 Current  Non-current  Total

 Assets

18,590

53,009

71,599
 Liabilities (2,717)  (7,584)  (10,301)